

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

A.R. Audit Services, Inc.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee.	)	
	)	
v.	)	<b>Supreme Court No. 20200064</b>
	)	<b>Cass County</b>
Tahnee Young,	)	<b>Civil No. 09-2019-CV-03270</b>
	)	
	)	
	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT WAIVED</b>
Defendant/ Appellant.	)	

Appeal from the District Court’s Order Denying Rule 60(b) Motion for Relief from  
Summary Judgment  
The District Court for the East Central Judicial District, County of Cass,  
The Honorable Judge Steven L. Marquart, presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE A.R. AUDIT SERVICES, INC.**

---

MEGGI R. IHLAND  
ND STATE BAR ID# 08728

SCHWEIGERT, KLEMIN &  
McBRIDE, P.C. COLLECTIONS  
DIVISION

1915 N KAVANEY DR.  
SUITE 2  
Bismarck, ND 58501-1785  
(701) 223-6090  
(800) 735-6875  
Email: MIhland@bkmpc.com

*Attorney for Appellee A.R. Audit  
Services, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....¶10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....¶3

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....¶7

I. THE ISSUES RAISED IN YOUNG’S APPEAL ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....¶7

A. Young Is Barred From Raising New Issues on Appeal that She Failed to Raise at the District Court Level.....¶ 7

B. In the Alternative, Young Waived Her Right to Object to the New Issues She Raised on Appeal .....¶ 10

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....¶ 12

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION .....¶ 14

A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Young Had Not Established Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise, or Excusable Neglect ...  
.....¶ 15

B. The District Court Did Not Err In Its Findings on Meritorious Defense Element .....¶ 19

IV. IF THIS COURT ALTERNATIVELY CONCLUDES THAT YOUNG APPEALED THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RATHER THAN THE MOTION TO VACATE, THIS COURT SHOULD STILL AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING .....¶ 22

A. If It Was Young’s Intent to Appeal the Summary Judgment, Young Did Not Properly Notice or Brief Her Appeal .....¶ 22

B. Even under a De Novo Standard of Review, Young’s Appeal Fails .....¶ 24

C. Error, If Any, By the District Court was Harmless and Did Not Affect Young’s Substantial Rights .....¶ 28

CONCLUSION.....¶29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Paragraph Number</b>
<i>Allen v. Kleven</i> , 306 N.W.2d 629 (N.D. 1981) .....	¶ 8
<i>Am. Bank Ctr. v. Schuh</i> , 2010 ND 124, 784 N.W.2d 468 .....	¶ 14
<i>Anderson v. Meyer Broad. Co.</i> , 2001 ND 125, 630 N.W.2d 46. ....	¶ 20, 25
<i>Anderson v. Teamsters Local 116 Bldg. Club, Inc.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 309 (N.D. 1984) .....	¶ 8
<i>Bettger v. Bettger</i> , 280 N.W.2d 915 (N.D. 1979) .....	¶ 8, 27
<i>Carroll v. Carroll</i> , 2017 ND 73, 892 N.W.2d 173 .....	¶ 9, 12, 14
<i>City of Wahpeton v. Drake-Henne, Inc.</i> , 228 N.W.2d 324 (N.D. 1975) .....	¶ 8, 27
<i>CUNA Mortg. v. Aafedt</i> , 459 N.W.2d 801, 803 (N.D. 1990). ....	¶ 17, 18, 19
<i>Farmers Union Oil Co. of New England v. Maixner</i> , 376 N.W.2d 43, 46 (N.D. 1985) .....	¶ 8
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bagge</i> , 394 N.W.2d 694, 696 (N.D. 1986) .....	¶ 13
<i>First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Williston v. Jacobsen</i> 431 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1988) .....	¶ 7
<i>Follman v. Upper Valley Special Educ. Unit</i> , 2000 ND 72, 609 N.W.2d 90 .....	¶ 14
<i>Frontier Fiscal Servs., LLC v. Pinky’s Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 147, 928 N.W.2d 449. ....	¶ 26
<i>Hadland v. Schroeder</i> 326 N.W.2d 709, 714 (N.D. 1982) .....	¶ 11, 25

<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 2017 ND 54, 890 N.W.2d 810 .....	¶ 28
<i>Hildebrand v. Stolz</i> , 2016 ND 225, 888 N.W.2d 197 .....	¶ 11, 14, 17
<i>Horace Farmers Elevator Co. v. Brakke</i> , 383 N.W.2d 838 (N.D. 1986) .....	¶ 14
<i>Horob v. Farm Credit Services of N.D.</i> , 2010 ND 6, 777 N.W.2d 611. ....	¶ 20, 25
<i>Iglehart v. Iglehart</i> , 2003 ND 154, 670 N.W.2d 343. ....	¶ 20, 25, 26
<i>Johnson v. Bronson.</i> , 2013 ND 78, 830 N.W.2d 595. ....	¶ 21
<i>Key Energy Servs, LLC v. Ewing Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 2018 ND 121, 911 N.W.2d 319. ....	¶ 12, 14
<i>Kilzer v. Binstock</i> , 339 N.W.2d 569 (N.D. 1983) .....	¶ 8
<i>Knutson v. Knutson</i> , 2002 ND 29, 639 N.W.2d 495 .....	¶ 14
<i>Luithle v. Taverna</i> , 214 N.W.2d 117 (N.D. 1973) .....	¶ 28
<i>Matter of Hirsch</i> , 2017 ND 291, 904 N.W.2d 740 .....	¶ 13, 15
<i>Mattis v. Mattis</i> , 274 N.W.2d 201 (N.D. 1979) .....	¶ 8
<i>Molitor v. Molitor</i> , 2006 ND 163, 718 N.W.2d 13 .....	¶ 11
<i>Monster Heavy Haulers v. Goliath Energy Servs, LLC</i> , 2016 ND 176, ¶ 10, 883 N.W.2d 917). ....	¶ 12
<i>Moran v. Moran</i> , 2000 N.W.2d 263 (N.D. 1972) .....	¶ 8

<i>Olander Contracting Co. v. Gail Wachter Invs.,</i> 2002 ND 65, 643 N.W.2d 29 .....	¶ 11
<i>Palmer v. 999 Que, Inc.,</i> 2016 ND 17, 874 N.W.2d 803.....	¶ 20, 25
<i>Palmer v. State,</i> 2012 ND 237, 824 N.W.2d 406 .....	¶ 14, 18
<i>Riak v. State,</i> 2015 ND 120, ¶ 14, 863 N.W.2d 894 .....	¶ 12
<i>Royal Industries v. Haugen,</i> 409 N.W.2d 636 (N.D. 1987). .....	¶ 17, 18
<i>Schnell v. Schnell,</i> 252 N.W.2d 14 (N.D. 1977) .....	¶ 8, 27
<i>Schleuter v. Northern Plains Ins. Co. Inc.,</i> 2009 ND 171, 772 N.W.2d 879).....	¶ 25, 27
<i>Spier v. Power Concrete, Inc.,</i> 304 N.W.2d 68 (N.D. 1981) .....	¶ 7
<i>State v. \$33,000.00 U.S. Currency,</i> 2008 ND 96, 748 N.W.2d 420 .....	¶ 17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Acker,</i> 2015 ND 278, 871 N.W.2d 603 .....	¶ 28
<i>State by and through Workforce Safety and Ins. v. Eight Ball Trucking, Inc.,</i> 2019 ND 102, 925 N.W. 2d 411 .....	¶ 19
<i>Sturdevant v. SAE Warehouse, Inc.,</i> 310 N.W.2d 749, 752 (N.D. 1981) .....	¶ 13
<i>Swenson v. Raumin.,</i> 1998 ND 150, 583 N.W.2d 102 .....	¶ 28
<i>Thronset v. L.L.S.,</i> 485 N.W.2d 775 (N.D. 1992) .....	¶ 19
<i>Towne v. Sautter.,</i> 326 N.W.2d 694 (N.D. 1982) .....	¶ 8

<i>Vann v. Vann</i> , 2009 ND 18, 767 N.W. 2d 855 .....	¶ 11
--	------

**Statutes and Rules**

N.D.R.App.P. 3(c).....	¶ 23
N.D.R.App.P. 30(a)(1)(G) .....	¶ 23
N.D.R.Ev. 103.....	¶ 11
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56(e).....	¶ 11
N.D.R.Civ.P. 60 .....	¶ 12, 13
N.D.R.Civ.P. 61 .....	¶ 28

**Other Authorities**

William H. Danne, Jr., Annotation, <i>What constitutes “good cause” allowing federal court to relieve party of his default under Rule 55(c) of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 29 A.L.R. Fed. 7 (1976).....	¶ 21
